
 
LIST OF GOODS IN CLASS ORDER 

 
Class 2  Paints, varnishes, lacquers; preservatives against rust and against deterioration of wood; colorants; mordants; raw natural resins; 

metals in foil and powder form for painters, decorators, printers and artists. 

SERIAL No. 
(E) 

INDICATION OF GOODS 
SERIAL No. 

(F) 
BASIC No. 

A 0122 Agglutinants for paints  L 0227 020087 

A 0204 Alizarine dyes  A 0350 020006 

A 0244 Aluminium paints  A 0395 020007 

A 0245 Aluminium powder for painting  P 0897 020008 

A 0293 Aniline dyes A 0507 020052 

A 0318 Annatto [dyestuff]  R 0351 020098 

A 0319 Annotto [dyestuff]  R 0351 020098 

A 0331 Anti-corrosive bands  B 0167 020021 

A 0332 Anti-corrosive preparations  C 1304 020010 

A 0338 Anti-fouling paints  P 0285 020122 

A 0364 Anti-rust greases  G 0302 020079 

A 0365 Anti-rust oils  H 0146 020083 

A 0366 Anti-rust preparations for preservation  P 0934 020107 

A 0375 Anti-tarnishing preparations for metals  T 0201 020093 

A 0457 Asbestos paints  A 0433 020009 

A 0489 Auramine  A 0834 020018 

B 0018 Bactericidal paints  P 0286 020019 

B 0030 Badigeon  B 0021 020020 

B 0082 Balsam (Canada–)  B 0272 020022 

B 0104 Bands (Anti-corrosive–)  B 0167 020021 

B 0266 Beer (Colorants for–)  B 0403 020024 

B 0388 Binding preparations for paints  L 0227 020087 

B 0432 Bitumen varnish  B 0458 020025 

B 0435 Black japan  A 0796 020017 

B 0439 Blacks [colorants or paints]  N 0087 020051 

B 0491 Blues [colorants or paints]  B 0493 020103 

B 0698 Bright gold for ceramics  O 0082 020097 

B 0699 Bright platinum for ceramics  P 0627 020030 

B 0710 Bronze powder  B 0854 020032 

B 0713 Bronzing lacquers  B 0852 020031 

B 0803 Butter (Colorants for–)  B 0352 020023 

C 0074 Canada balsam  B 0272 020022 

C 0114 Caramel [food colorant]  C 0233 020034 

C 0124 Carbon black [pigment]  N 0083 020039 



SERIAL No. 
(E) 

INDICATION OF GOODS 
SERIAL No. 

(F) 
BASIC No. 

C 0138 Carbonyl [wood preservative]  C 0243 020113 

C 0157 Carmine (Cochineal–)  C 0263 020045 

C 0308 Ceramic paints  C 0388 020037 

C 0359 Chassis of vehicles (Undercoating for–)  R 0293 020040 

C 0360 Chassis of vehicles (Undersealing for–)  R 0293 020040 

C 0630 Coatings for roofing felt [paints]  C 0300 020036 

C 0631 Coatings [paints]  E 0311 020070 

C 0636 Cobalt oxide [colorant]  C 0964 020044 

C 0641 Cochineal carmine  C 0263 020045 

C 0706 Colophony  C 1042 020046 

C 0707 Colorants *  C 1046 020047 

C 0708 Colorants (Food–)  C 1047 020005 

C 0709 Colorants for beer  B 0403 020024 

C 0710 Colorants for beverages  B 0572 020004 

C 0711 Colorants for butter  B 0352 020023 

C 0712 Colorants for liqueurs  L 0297 020088 

C 0714 Colorants (Malt–)  M 0069 020048 

C 0879 Copal  C 1225 020050 

C 0880 Copal varnish  C 1226 020114 

C 1022 Creosote for wood preservation  C 1534 020056 

D 0152 Dioxide (Titanium–) [pigment]  A 0504 020106 

D 0194 Distempers  D 0172 020062 

D 0382 Dyes *  T 0147 020058 

D 0384 Dyes (Food–)  C 1047 020005 

D 0385 Dyestuffs  C 1046 020047 

D 0386 Dyestuffs (Wood–)  B 0525 020112 

D 0387 Dyewood  B 0524 020111 

D 0388 Dyewood extracts  B 0525 020112 

E 0013 Earth (Sienna–)  T 0210 020029 

E 0018 Easter eggs (Paper for dyeing–)  P 0116 020096 

E 0122 Emulsions (Silver–) [pigments]  E 0278 020015 

E 0126 Enamels for painting  E 0223 020065 

E 0127 Enamels [varnishes]  E 0222 020064 

E 0143 Engraving ink  G 0325 020080 

F 0215 Fireproof paints  P 0288 020085 

F 0264 Fixatives for watercolors [watercolours]  A 0636 020011 

F 0265 Fixatives [varnishes]  F 0268 020072 

F 0392 Foil (Metal–) for painters, decorators, printers and artists  M 0303 020092 

F 0394 Foil (Silver–) [leaf]  A 0701 020013 

F 0403 Food colorants  C 1047 020005 

F 0405 Food dyes  C 1047 020005 

G 0025 Gamboge for painting  G 0266 020076 

G 0120 Gildings  D 0278 020063 

G 0163 Glazes [paints, lacquers]  G 0219 020075 

G 0277 Greases (Anti-rust–)  G 0302 020079 

G 0319 Gum resins  G 0268 020078 

G 0322 Gum-lac  G 0267 020077 

I 0063 Indigo [colorant]  I 0077 020086 

I 0087 Ink for leather  E 0303 020033 



SERIAL No. 
(E) 

INDICATION OF GOODS 
SERIAL No. 

(F) 
BASIC No. 

I 0088 Ink for skin-dressing  E 0302 020069 

I 0089 Ink (Printing–)  E 0301 020066 

I 0092 Ink [toner] for photocopiers  E 0299 020121 

I 0099 Inks (Marking–) for animals  E 0304 020067 

J 0013 Japan (Black–) A 0796 020017 

L 0017 Lacquers  L 0138 020115 

L 0018 Lacquers (Thinners for–)  D 0216 020054 

L 0033 Lamp black [pigment]  N 0085 020073 

L 0097 Lead (Orange–)  L 0315 020089 

L 0099 Lead (Red–)  M 0397 020095 

L 0104 Lead (White–)  C 0415 020038 

L 0117 Leather (Ink for–)  E 0303 020033 

L 0121 Leather (Mordants for–)  C 1596 020057 

L 0127 Leather (Stains for–)  C 1596 020057 

L 0228 Lime wash  L 0049 020042 

L 0267 Liqueurs (Colorants for–)  L 0297 020088 

L 0277 Litharge  L 0315 020089 

M 0055 Malt caramel [food colorant]  M 0063 020035 

M 0056 Malt colorants  M 0069 020048 

M 0102 Marking ink for animals  E 0304 020067 

M 0131 Mastic [natural resin]  M 0192 020091 

M 0238 Metal foil for painters, decorators, printers and artists  M 0303 020092 

M 0245 Metals in powder form for painters, decorators, printers and artists  M 0305 020090 

M 0317 Minium  M 0397 020095 

M 0401 Mordants *  M 0467 020002 

M 0402 Mordants for leather  C 1596 020057 

O 0038 Oils (Anti-rust–)  H 0146 020083 

O 0049 Oils for the preservation of wood  H 0159 020082 

O 0092 Orange lead  L 0315 020089 

O 0136 Oxide (Zinc–) [pigment]  G 0343 020081 

P 0034 Paint (Glossy platinum–) for ceramics  P 0627 020030 

P 0035 Paint (Silver–) for ceramics  A 0696 020012 

P 0047 Paints *  P 0283 020001 

P 0048 Paints (Agglutinants for–)  L 0227 020087 

P 0049 Paints (Anti-fouling–)  P 0285 020122 

P 0050 Paints (Bactericidal–)  P 0286 020019 

P 0051 Paints (Binding preparations for–)  L 0227 020087 

P 0052 Paints (Ceramic–)  C 0388 020037 

P 0054 Paints (Enamel–)  E 0223 020065 

P 0055 Paints (Fireproof–)  P 0288 020085 

P 0058 Paints (Thickeners for–)  E 0375 020055 

P 0059 Paints (Thinners for–)  D 0217 020053 

P 0098 Paper for dyeing Easter eggs  P 0116 020096 

P 0152 Paste (Silver–)  A 0709 020014 

P 0308 Photocopiers (Toner cartridges, filled, for printers and–) E 0295 020123 

P 0357 Pigments  P 0470 020059 

P 0492 Platinum paint (Glossy–) for ceramics  P 0627 020030 

P 0615 Powder (Aluminium–) for painters, artists and decorators  P 0897 020008 

P 0616 Powder (Bronze–) [paint]  B 0854 020032 



SERIAL No. 
(E) 

INDICATION OF GOODS 
SERIAL No. 

(F) 
BASIC No. 

P 0620 Powder form (Metals in–) for painters, decorators, printers and artists  M 0305 020090 

P 0630 Powders (Silvering–)  A 0713 020016 

P 0655 Preservatives (Wood–)  B 0552 020049 

P 0680 Primers  A 0629 020108 

P 0687 Printers and photocopiers (Toner cartridges, filled, for–)  E 0295 020123 

P 0691 Printers’ pastes [ink]  P 0208 020043 

P 0694 Printing compositions [ink]  P 0208 020043 

P 0696 Printing ink  E 0301 020066 

P 0738 Protective preparations for metals  P 0983 020094 

R 0116 Red lead  M 0397 020095 

R 0203 Resins (Gum–)  G 0268 020078 

R 0204 Resins (Natural–), raw  R 0262 020061 

S 0026 Saffron [colorant]  S 0052 020099 

S 0074 Sandarac  S 0070 020100 

S 0312 Shellac  G 0267 020077 

S 0347 Shoe dyes  C 0648 020041 

S 0402 Siccatives [drying agents] for paints  S 0288 020068 

S 0408 Sienna earth  T 0210 020029 

S 0461 Silver emulsions [pigments]  E 0278 020015 

S 0462 Silver foil [leaf]  A 0701 020013 

S 0465 Silver paint for ceramics  A 0696 020012 

S 0467 Silver paste  A 0709 020014 

S 0476 Silvering powders  A 0713 020016 

S 0507 Skin-dressing (Ink for–)  E 0302 020069 

S 0666 Soot [colorant]  S 0563 020101 

S 0806 Stains for leather  C 1596 020057 

S 0807 Stains (Wood–) B 0556 020028 

S 1051 Sumac for varnishes  S 0577 020102 

T 0086 Tarred felt (Coatings for–) [paints]  C 0300 020036 

T 0195 Thickeners for paints  E 0375 020055 

T 0199 Thinners for lacquers  D 0216 020054 

T 0200 Thinners for paints  D 0217 020053 

T 0291 Titanium dioxide [pigment]  A 0504 020106 

T 0343 Toner cartridges, filled, for printers and photocopiers  E 0295 020123 

T 0344 Toners [ink] for photocopiers  E 0299 020121 

T 0538 Turmeric [colorant]  C 1649 020060 

T 0548 Turpentine [thinner for paints]  T 0197 020124 

U 0015 Undercoating for vehicle chassis  R 0293 020040 

U 0017 Undersealing for vehicle chassis  R 0293 020040 

V 0039 Varnishes *  V 0130 020003 

V 0065 Vehicle chassis (Undercoating for–)  R 0293 020040 

V 0066 Vehicle chassis (Undersealing for–)  R 0293 020040 

W 0046 Wash (Lime–)  L 0049 020042 

W 0117 Watercolors (Fixatives for–)  A 0636 020011 

W 0120 Watercolours (Fixatives for–)  A 0636 020011 

W 0233 White lead  C 0415 020038 

W 0237 Whites [colorants or paints]  B 0485 020109 

W 0238 Whitewash  B 0464 020110 

W 0304 Wood coatings [paints]  B 0539 020026 



SERIAL No. 
(E) 

INDICATION OF GOODS 
SERIAL No. 

(F) 
BASIC No. 

W 0305 Wood (Coloring [colouring]–)  B 0524 020111 

W 0306 Wood (Dye–)  B 0524 020111 

W 0308 Wood mordants  B 0546 020027 

W 0309 Wood (Oils for the preservation of–)  H 0159 020082 

W 0312 Wood (Preservative oils for–)  H 0159 020082 

W 0313 Wood preservatives  B 0552 020049 

W 0322 Wood stains  B 0556 020028 

Y 0011 Yellowwood [colorant]  F 0517 020074 

Z 0003 Zinc oxide [pigment]  G 0343 020081 




